

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1180

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT  
OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, as  
Receiver for Aries Insurance Company,

Petitioner,

ON REVIEW FROM A  
CERTIFIED QUESTION OF  
THE FIRST DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL IN CASE  
NO. 1D04-3906.

v.

OCEAN BANK,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

MANDEL & CALE LLP  
By: E. BARCLAY CALE  
Counsel for Petitioner  
1200 Alfred I. duPont Building  
169 East Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305.374.7771  
Facsimile: 305.374.7776

DIVISION OF REHABILITATION  
& LIQUIDATION  
By: LAUDELINA F. McDONALD  
Co-Counsel for Petitioner  
P.O. Box 0817  
Miami, Florida 33152-0817  
Telephone: 786-336-1350  
Facsimile: 305-499-2273

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	3
ISSUE ON APPEAL .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    Section 631.021(6), Florida Statutes, Grants Exclusive Jurisdiction to the Circuit Court of Leon County with Respect to Property of Insolvent Insurers and All Claims Against Their Property.....	14
II.   Section 631.021(1), Florida Statutes, Grants Original Jurisdiction to the Circuit Court of Leon County to Decide All Proceedings Involving Insolvent Insurers .....	17
III.  The Legislative Policy Underlying the Florida Insurers Rehabilitation and Liquidation Act Requires That the Receivership Court Be Permitted to Determine the Respective Rights of the Receiver and Ocean Bank as to Ocean Bank’s Mortgage.....	19
IV.  The Receiver Is Not Required to Bring its Claim to Declare Ocean Bank’s Mortgage Void as a Counterclaim in the Ocean Bank Foreclosure Action .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(cont.)

**Page**

V. The District Court of Appeal’s Conclusion That the Receiver’s Claim Must Be Asserted As a Compulsory Counterclaim Ignores Well Settled Authority That a Party Has No Duty to Plead a Counterclaim Where Service of Process Has Not Been Effected and That a Counterclaim Is Properly Asserted in the Action Where the Party Is First Served. . . . .24

VI. The District Court of Appeal’s Conclusion That the Receiver’s Claim Is Subject to the Local Action Rule Fails to Properly Differentiate Between Actions That Directly Affect Title to Real Estate and Actions That Have an Indirect Effect on Real Estate. . . . . 26

CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bauman v. Rayburn</i> , 878 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Bryant v. United Shortline</i> , 972 S.W.2d 26 (Tex. 1998). . . . .	20
<i>Cason v. Florida Favorite Fertilizer, Inc.</i> , 547 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989). . . . .	24, 25
<i>Chase Bank of Texas National Association v. State of Florida</i> , <i>Department of Insurance</i> , 860 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003). . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>City of Lakeland v. Cantinella</i> , 129 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1961). . . . .	15, 16
<i>Coon v. Abner</i> , 246 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971). . . . .	26, 27, 28
<i>Eastern Airlines v. Planet Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). . . . .	16
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neuro. Inj. Comp. Assoc. v. Demarko</i> , 640 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994). . . . .	15
<i>Goedmakers v. Goedmakers</i> , 520 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1988). . . . .	25, 26, 27
<i>Gordon v. John Deere</i> , 264 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1972). . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont.)

**Page(s)**

**Cases (cont.)**

*Hollywood Lakes Country Club, Inc. v. Silver & Waldman, P.A.*,  
737 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999). . . . . 25

*In re Reliance Group Holdings, Inc., et al. v. Reliance  
Insurance Company*,  
273 B.R. 374 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2002). . . . . 21

*Mabie v. Garden Street Mgmt. Corp.*,  
387 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1981). . . . . 24

*Napp-Deady Assoc. v. Ramsey*,  
599 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992). . . . . 16

*Royal v. Parado*,  
462 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985). . . . . 28

*Ruth v. Department of Legal Affairs*,  
684 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1996). . . . . 28

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet*,  
658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995). . . . . 15

*U.S. Department of Treasury v. Fabe*,  
508 U.S. 491 (1993). . . . . 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont.)

**Page(s)**

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.170(a). . . . . 24, 25

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 69O-143.046 (2004). . . . .20

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 69O-143.047 (2004). . . . .20

**Statutes**

The McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) (2004). . . . . 23

§ 631.021, Fla. Stat. (2004). . . . .14 through 19
